November 2016 : rev 0.4 1/8 www.trinnotech.com
Field Stop Trench IGBT
TGAN20N135FD
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCES 1350 V
Gate-Emitter Voltage VGES ±20 V
Continuous Collector Current
TC = 25 ℃
Ic
40 A
TC = 100 ℃ 20 A
Pulsed Collector Current (Note 1) ICM  100 A
Diode Continuous Forward Current TC = 100 ℃ IF 20 A
Power Dissipation
TC = 25 ℃
PD
223 W
2/8 www.trinnotech.com
Field Stop Trench IGBT
TGAN20N135FD
3/8 www.trinnotech.com
Field Stop Trench IGBT
TGAN20N135FD
November 2016 : rev 0.4
Parameter Symbol Test condition Min. Typ. Max. Units
Diode Forward Voltage VFM IF  = 20A
TC  = 25 oC -- 2.4 2.8
V
TC  = 125 oC -- 2.75 --
Reverse Recovery Time  trr
IF  = 20A,
di/dt = 200A/µs
TC  = 25 oC -- 265 425
ns
TC  = 125 oC -- 295 --
Reverse Recovery Current Irr
TC  = 25 oC -- 23 35
A
TC  = 125 oC -- 28.5 --
Reverse Recovery Charge Qrr
TC  = 25 oC -- 3030 6000
nC
TC  = 125 oC -- 4170 --
Electrical Characteristics of the DIODE TC=25℃, unless otherwise noted
November 2016 : rev 0.4 4/8 www.trinnotech.com
Field Stop Trench IGBT
TGAN20N135FD
0.1 1 10
0
1000
2000
3000
4000
5000CresCoesCapacitance [pF]
Collector - Emitter Voltage, V
CE [V]CiesCommon EmitterVGE = 0V, f = 1MHz0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
40A
20A  Collector - Emitter Voltage, VC E [V]Gate - Emitter Voltage, VGE [V]0 1 2 3 4 5 6
0
20
40
60
80
100
VG E  =515V     T     T
Collector Current, I
Collector - Emitter Voltage, VC E [V]
0 2 4 6 8 10
0
50
100
150
200
G E = 20 VC E [V]Fig. 1 Output characteristics Fig. 2 Saturation voltage characteristics
Fig. 3 Saturation voltage vs. collector current Fig. 4 Saturation voltage vs. gate bias
Fig. 5 Saturation voltage vs. gate bias Fig. 6 Capacitance characteristics
IGBT Characteristics
November 2016 : rev 0.4 5/8 www.trinnotech.com
Field Stop Trench IGBT
TGAN20N135FD
5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45
100
1000
10000
Collector Current, I
C
 [A]
EON
S
w
it
c
h
in
g
 E
n
e
rg
y
 [

J
]
EOFF
  TC = 25oC
  TC = 125oC
Common Emitter
VCC = 600V, VGE = 15V, RG= 10Ω
10 15 20 25 30 35 40 100 200 300 400 500   T C  T CCC  =  6 0 0 V ,  VGE  =  1 5 V ,  R
10 15 20 25 30 35 40 20 40 60 80 100
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
100
1000
10000
Common Emitter
VCC = 600V, VGE = 15V, IC= 20A
  TC = 25oC
  TC = 125oC
EON
EOFF
S
w
it
c
h
in
g
 E
n
e
rg
y
 [

J
]
Gate Resistor, R
G
 [Ω]
01020304050607010100 1000
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
10
100
Fig. 7 Turn-on time vs. gate resistor Fig. 8 Turn-off time vs. gate resistor
Fig. 9 Switching loss vs. gate resistor Fig. 10 Turn-on
November 2016 : rev 0.4 6/8 www.trinnotech.com
Field Stop Trench IGBT
TGAN20N135FD
1 0 01 k1 0 k1 0 0 k2 04 06 08 01 0 01 2 0C o l l e c t o r  C u r r e n t ,  IC [ A ]S w i t c h i n g  F r e q u e n c y ,  f  [ H z ] I c ( 1 0 0 C )1 0 01 k1 0 k1 0 0 k2 04 06 08 01 0 01 2 0
5 01 0 01 5 01 01 5TC =62  oCGate-Emitter Voltage, VG E [V]Gate Charge, Qg [nC] BCommon Emitt erIC =620A, Resistive LoadVC C = 600V3 0 0 V4 0 0 V
Fig. 13 Gate charge characteristics Fig. 14 SOA
Fig. 15 RBSOA Fig. 16 Transient thermal impedance of IGBT
Fig. 17 Load Current vs. Frequency
IGBT Characteristics
1E-5 1E-4 1E-3 0.01 0.1 1 10
1E-3
0.01
0.1
1
10
Duty = 0.5
0.1
0.2
0.05
0.01
0.02
T
h
e
rm
a
l
R
e
s
p
o
s
e
 [
Z
th
jc
]
Rectangular Pulse Width [sec]
single pulse
10 100 1000 10 100   Collector Current, IC [A]Collector - Emitter Voltage, VC E [V]VGE  =41lV, TC =4125 oC
1 01 0 01 0 0 01 01 0 05 0s1 0 0s5 0 0s1msDC operationIc Max (pulsed)  Collector Current, IC [A]Collector - Emitter Voltage, VC E [V]Ic Max (continuous)
TC = 75℃
TC = 100℃
Square Wave
Tj
November 2016 : rev 0.4 7/8 www.trinnotech.com
Field Stop Trench IGBT
TGAN20N135FD
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35
0
1000
2000
3000
4000
1015202530351015202530
Fig. 19 Conduction characteristics Fig. 20 Reverse recovery current vs. forward current
Fig. 21 Reverse recovery charge vs. forward current Fig. 22 Reverse recovery time vs. forward current
Diode Characteristics
8/8 www.trinnotech.com